
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HARROW PARTNERSHIP BOARD ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING  

 
TUESDAY 26 MAY 2009 AT 4.30 PM 

 
PREMIER HOUSE BANQUETING CENTRE, 1 CANNING ROAD, WEALDSTONE, 
HA3 7TS 

 
 
AGENDA 

 
 
Members: 

 
Councillor David Ashton 
(Chairman) 

Leader; Strategy, Partnership 
and Finance Portfolio Holder 

Harrow Council 
 
Councillor Susan Hall Deputy Leader, Environment and 

Community Safety Portfolio 
Holder 

Harrow Council 

Councillor Paul Osborn Performance, Communication 
and Corporate Services Portfolio 
Holder 

Harrow Council 

Councillor Bill Stephenson Leader of the Labour Group Harrow Council 
Councillor Phillip O'Dell Deputy Leader of the Labour 

Group 
Harrow Council 

Dr Gillian Schiller  
(Vice-Chairman) 

Chairman Harrow Primary Care Trust 

Vacant Representative Metropolitan Police Authority 
Howard Bluston Representative North West London Chamber of 

Commerce 
Malcolm Parr Representative Harrow in Business 
Neil Tornes Representative Large Employers' Network 
Dr Mohamed Aden Representative Voluntary and Community Sector 
Julie Browne Representative Voluntary and Community Sector 
Mike Coker Representative Voluntary and Community Sector 
Kris Fryer Representative Voluntary and Community Sector 
Yvonne Lee Representative Voluntary and Community Sector 
Professor Simon Jarvis Representative University of Westminster 
Jacqui Mace Representative Further Education Sector 
Ann Groves Chairman Older People's Reference Group 
Abs Malik Representative Learning and Skills Council 
Daniel Elkeles Representative North West London Hospitals 

Trust 
John Vaughan Representative Central and North West London 

Mental Health Trust 
Vacant Chairman Harrow Council for Racial 

Equality 
Vacant Representative Harrow Youth Parliament 
Vacant Representative Harrow Youth Parliament 
Paul Clark Corporate Director, Children's 

Services 
Children and Young People 
Partnership 

John Edwards Divisional Director, 
Environmental Services 

Sustainable Development and 
Enterprise Management Group 

 



 
 
Andrew Howe Director of Public Health, Harrow 

PCT 
Adult and Social Care 
Management Group 

Javed Khan Director of Community and 
Cultural Services 

Community Cohesion 
Management Group 

Anne Whitehead Co-chair, Community Cohesion 
Management Group 

Community Cohesion 
Management Group 

Richard Walton Borough Commander, Harrow 
Police 

Safer Harrow Management 
Group 

Jaswant Lall Representative Job Centre Plus 
 

 
  Guests: 
 
Michael Lockwood Chief Executive Harrow Council 
Sarah Crowther Chief Executive Harrow Primary Care Trust 
Julia Smith Chief Executive Harrow Association of Voluntary 

Service 
Allen Pluck Chief Executive Harrow in Business 
Susan Phillips Locality Manager (West London) Government Office for London 
Annette Furley CAA Lead Audit Commission 

 
 
Officers: 

 
Mike Howes Service Manager, Policy and 

Partnership Service 
Harrow Council 

Trina Taylor Senior Policy Officer, Policy and 
Partnership Service 

Harrow Council 

 

 
 

Contact:  Claire Vincent, Senior Professional - Democratic Services 
Tel:  020 8424 1637    E-mail:  claire.vincent@harrow.gov.uk 

 



 
 
 
  AGENDA - PUBLIC   

 
1. Attendance by Substitute Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any Substitute Members, in 

accordance with paragraph 4.12 of the Harrow Partnership Governance 
Handbook. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest:    
 (if any). 

 
3. Minutes:  (Pages 1 - 8) Enc. 
 That the minutes of the Board Meeting held on 19 March 2009, having been 

circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. Harrow Healthy Living Centre:  (Pages 9 - 12) Enc. 
 Presentation by Mr Clive Myers, Director of Harrow Healthy Living Centre. 

 
5. North West London Collaborative Commissioning Intentions 2009-2014:  

(Pages 13 - 28) 
Enc. 

 Report of Harrow Primary Care Trust. 
 
[Note:  For reasons of economy, only the Executive Summary of the above 
report is attached.  Members wishing to view the whole report can do so by 
accessing the agenda for this meeting on the Harrow Council website 
(www.harrow.gov.uk), where there is a link to the full document.  If you 
require further information, please contact Claire Vincent, Democratic 
Services on 020 8424 1637]. 
 

6. Harrow Strategic Partnership Annual Report 2008/09:  (Pages 29 - 56) Enc. 
 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive, Harrow Council. 

 
7. Report of Harrow Chief Executives:  (Pages 57 - 58) Enc. 
 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive, Harrow Council. 

 
 8. Any Other Urgent Business:   

 
9. Date of Next Meeting:    
 The next Board Meeting (Summit) is scheduled for Tuesday 27 October 2009.

 
  AGENDA - PRIVATE - NIL   

 
 
 

 
IT IS EXPECTED THAT ALL OF THE ABOVE LISTED ITEMS WILL BE  

CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC SESSION. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

HARROW PARTNERSHIP BOARD

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 19 March 2009

(1) Present: 

Harrow Strategic Partnership Board Members: 

Councillor David Ashton 
(Chairman) 

Leader; Strategy, Partnership 
and Finance Portfolio Holder 

Harrow Council 

Councillor Susan Hall Deputy Leader, Environment 
and Community Safety 
Portfolio Holder 

Harrow Council 

Councillor Paul Osborn Performance, Communication 
and Corporate Services 
Portfolio Holder 

Harrow Council 

Councillor Bill Stephenson Leader of the Labour Group Harrow Council 
Councillor Phillip O'Dell Deputy Leader of the Labour 

Group 
Harrow Council 

Dr Gillian Schiller Chairman Harrow Primary Care Trust 
Howard Bluston Representative North West London Chamber of 

Commerce 
Malcolm Parr Representative Harrow in Business 
Mike Coker Representative Voluntary and Community Sector
Yvonne Lee Representative Voluntary and Community Sector
Jacqui Mace Representative Further Education Sector 
Ann Groves Chairman Older People's Reference Group 
John Vaughan Representative Central and North West London 

Mental Health Trust 
Paul Clark Corporate Director, Children's 

Services 
Children and Young People 
Partnership 

John Edwards Divisional Director, 
Environmental Services 

Sustainable Development and 
Enterprise Management Group 

Javed Khan Director of Community and 
Cultural Services 

Community Cohesion 
Management Group 

Richard Walton Borough Commander, Harrow 
Police

Safer Harrow Management 
Group 

(2) Also Present: 

Michael Lockwood Chief Executive Harrow Council 
Andrew Bland Director of Commissioning Harrow Primary Care Trust 
Allen Pluck Chief Executive Harrow in Business 
Sara Brattan Locality Manager (West 

London) 
Government Office for London 

Annette Furley CAA Lead Audit Commission 
Nick O'Reilly Harrow Borough Commander London Fire Brigade 

Agenda Item 3
Pages 1 to 8

1



- 2 - 

(3) The following Harrow Council Officers attended: 

Mark Gillett Divisional Director, 
Commissioning and 
Partnerships, Children's and 
Adults 

Harrow Council 

Andrew Hadfield Head of Communications Harrow Council 
Mike Howes Service Manager, Policy and 

Partnership Service 
Harrow Council 

Trina Taylor Senior Policy Officer, Policy 
and Partnership Service 

Harrow Council 

Apologies were received from: 

Neil Tornes (Representative, Large Employers' Network), Professor Simon Jarvis (Representative, 
University of Westminster), Abs Malik (Representative, Learning and Skills Council), Julia Smith 
(Chairman, Harrow Association of Voluntary Service), Anne Whitehead (Co-chair, Community 
Cohesion Management Group) and Jasvant Lall who will be attending future meetings in place of  
Janet Matthews (Representative, Job Centre Plus). 

ACTION

1. Attendance by Substitute Members/Apologies for Absence:    

AGREED:  To (1) note the attendance of Andrew Bland, Director of 
Commissioning at Harrow Primary Care Trust (PCT), as substitute member 
for Sarah Crowther, Chief Executive of the PCT; and  

(2) note the apologies received (as set out above). 

2. Declarations of Interest:    

AGREED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Partnership Board members in relation to the business to be transacted at 
this meeting. 

3. Appointment of Deputy Chair:    

AGREED:  That Dr Gillian Schiller be appointed Deputy Chair until the end 
of the 2009/10 Municipal Year. 

4. Minutes:    

AGREED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2008 of 
the Harrow Strategic Partnership Board, being the predecessor body to 
this, be taken as read and signed as a correct record, subject to the 
amendment of the attendance list to show that Councillor Phillip O’Dell was 
present.  

5. Matters Arising:    

(i) Minute 170 – Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA)
It was noted that it had previously been agreed that Annette Furley, 
CAA Lead from the Audit Commission, would give a presentation to 

2



- 3 - 

this meeting.  Ms Furley indicated that she would address the 
meeting during agenda item 12, “The Area Assessment”. 

(ii) Minute 176 – Pump Priming Grant Awards
As previously agreed, the Service Manager (Policy and 
Partnerships) confirmed that a report on this matter would be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Board. 

MH

6. Community Cohesion in Harrow:    
The Board was shown a brief video introduced by Hazel Blears, Secretary 
of State for Communities and Local Government, which explored what was 
meant by community cohesion, who the relevant stakeholders were, how it 
linked with other agencies, and how it could be mainstreamed.  It 
highlighted that community cohesion was the responsibility of everyone 
who delivered services and everyone in the community, not just the 
Council. 

The Director of Community and Cultural Services and the Head of 
Communications, Harrow Council, introduced a joint report which 
summarised the findings of some research commissioned by the Council, 
in the light of recent MORI surveys suggesting a reduction in cohesion in 
the Borough, to identify the underlying factors affecting the perception of 
community cohesion.  The
[...]
as advised that there had 
been broad agreement with the voluntary and community sector, but that it 
was also appropriate for the Council itself to now consider the implications 
of the review.  There was also a request to engage with the business 
community on this.  A Board member additionally advised that one of the 
issues not included in the final report had been the lack of allowances or 
expenses for attending Council meetings such as this, scrutiny or grants 
panel meetings, which resulted in voluntary sector representatives being 
out of pocket.  In response, it was agreed that the issue regarding 
expenses be looked into, and the Council’s commitment to moving the 
review forward in a timely way and in partnership was re-emphasised. 

JK

JK

All to note

4



- 5 - 

AGREED:   That the report of the scrutiny review be noted. 

8. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Update:    
The Board received a report of the Corporate Director of Adults and 
Housing, Harrow Council, which advised of the production, in line with new 
statutory requirements, of a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).  
The JSNA was intended as a strategic tool which identified the health and 
well-being needs and inequalities of a local population, to inform more 
effective and targeted service provision across agencies.  

It was noted that one of the groups identified by the JSNA as likely to have 
needs requiring further investigation was people who funded their own care 
provision (self-funders).  Board members were concerned that there should 
be adequate support for this group, for example in providing advice on 
legal issues related to employing a carer.   The meeting was advised that 
partners were looking at how self-funders could be provided with better 
information and support, and that any safeguarding investigations relating 
to residential provision already included self-funders. 

With regard to the need for further analysis of the prescription of anti-
depressants, there was particular concern about the self-employed in the 
current economic climate.  It was advised that the JSNA had been put 
together prior to the economic downturn, and it was acknowledged that 
further work would be required to keep the document up-to-date. 

AGREED:  That the development and progress of the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment be noted. 

All to note

9. Primary and Community Care Strategy 2008/9 - 2012/13:    
The Board considered the Primary and Community Care Strategy for 
2008/9 to 2012/13, which set out Harrow PCT’s vision for primary and 
community care over the next five years.  The strategy described current 
services, set out a case for change, identified key areas for development 
and outlined the model for delivery. 

A number of detailed questions were asked and answered relating to the 
extent to which geographical or racial differences were a factor in certain 
health inequalities, the balance between acute and preventative services, 
and the PCT’s openness to commissioning services from the voluntary 
sector.    

Board members supported and commended the strategy, and were 
impressed with its depth, but were of the view that it was rather 
introspective.  There was little mention of the voluntary sector or of the role 
of carers, and the need to recognise the importance of health checks for 
carers in reducing the call on acute services was highlighted.  The need for 
the PCT to show leadership in the partnership with the voluntary sector 
had been demonstrated by losing a previous opportunity to obtain 
demonstrator site funding from the Department of Health.  The awarding of 
grants to voluntary sector organisations had been fraught.  The Director of 
Commissioning, Harrow PCT, undertook to take the comments on board. 

It was also suggested that documents such as the strategy should be 

AB

All to note
5



- 6 - 

circulated among partner organisations at a senior level while still in draft. 

AGREED:  That the report be noted. All to note

10. Sustainable Community Strategy:    
The Board received a draft report of the Assistant Chief Executive, Harrow 
Council, which would be considered by the Council’s Cabinet meeting on 
26 March 2009 and which set out the draft Sustainable Community 
Strategy for adoption.  The results of the consultation on the strategy and a 
further draft of the strategy which had been amended to take account of 
the outcomes of the consultation had been circulated on a supplemental 
agenda.  The strategy set out a vision for the future of Harrow to 2020 
which would inform the planning processes of all partners. 

Officers were congratulated on the production of the strategy.  It was noted 
that there had been 2 summits of residents to inform the strategy, one of 
which had not been very well attended.  Officers confirmed that lessons 
had been learnt with regard to publicity for the events. 

A Board member stated that a lot of work had been done around business 
incubation, but there was no reference to it in the strategy.  Officers 
undertook to look into this. 

Board members were requested to forward any other detailed comments 
on the strategy to the Service Manager (Policy and Partnerships) as soon 
as possible. 

AGREED:  That (1) the report be noted; and 

(2) any detailed comments on the strategy be forwarded to the Service 
Manager (Policy and Partnerships), Harrow Council, as soon as possible. 

MH, TT

All to note 

11. Local Area Agreement Refresh:    
The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive, Harrow 
Council, which advised of changes to some of the indicators in the Local 
Area Agreement based on new available data or changes to the indicator’s 
definition. 

At the meeting, it was advised that two further targets had been agreed 
since the report had been written: NI13 relating to migrants’ English 
language skills, for which the baseline was 71% and there was a target 
increase of 6% over 3 years, and NI198 relating to the m
[...]
 would then be 
published on the Audit Commission’s website.  There would be no 
surprises in the results, however, as there would be on-going dialogue 
throughout.   

It was noted that there was a strong emphasis on engagement and 
involvement of communities.  Ms Furley advised that she had a strong 
background in community engagement and would be happy to share her 
experience.  In addition, good practice guidance on engagement had 
recently been produced. 

AGREED:   That the above be noted. All to note

13. Any Other Urgent Business:    

(i) Consultation on Stroke and Major Trauma Services 
Board members’ attention was drawn to the Healthcare for London 
consultation on proposals for stroke and trauma services.  Harrow 
PCT had organised a roadshow at the Civic Centre on 24 March 
2009 between 2pm and 8pm, and all were invited to attend.  The 
proposals for stroke services included the creation of a state-of-the-
art stroke care centre at Northwick Park Hospital, while the 
proposals for major trauma care included 3-  or 4-centre options. 

(ii) Partnership Response to the Economic Downturn
It was suggested that the Partnership Board should take a lead in 
addressing the problems caused by the economic downturn locally, 
and that at its next meeting the Board consider establishing a 
working group to identify ways to help residents and businesses and 
to promote these. 

(iii) Agreement in Principle – Bangladesh Olympics Association
 The Director of Community and Cultural Services, Harrow Council, 

All to note

MH

7



- 8 - 

was pleased to announce the signing of an Agreement in Principle 
by the Bangladesh Olympics Association, which would see 
Bangladeshi athletes use the facilities of a range of public and 
private sector partners in the Borough. 

(iv) Smoke-Free Homes
Board members’ attention was drawn to the PCT’s campaign to 
increase the number of smoke-free homes, by getting Harrow 
residents to sign up on the PCT website to a gold, silver or bronze 
promise on keeping their homes smoke-free. 

All to note

All to note

 [Note:  The Meeting, having commenced at 6.05 pm, closed at 8.10 pm] 

8



Harrow Strategic Partnership: Workshop 26 May 2009 
 

Harrow Healthy Living Centre 
 
CONTEXT 
 
The purpose of this paper (and the presentation that will accompany it on 26 May) is 
to increase awareness of the Harrow Healthy Living Centre (HHLC) and to invite 
stakeholders to support its long term financial sustainability. 
 
The Harrow Healthy Living Centre was opened in February 2004.  It is located in a 
prominent position on Wealdstone High Street together with the local library, a Centre 
run by Harrow Youth Services and a Health Advice and Support Centre managed by 
NHS Harrow. 
 
The HHLC was one of over 250 Healthy Living Centres sponsored by the Big Lottery 
Fund to celebrate the Millennium.  As the opening date suggests, the HHLC was one 
of the last of these to open and, as with the others, received a five year grant. In our 
case the grant was some £780,000 of which £150,000 was spent on capital. 
 
The initial vision of the HLC was    
 

 To promote healthy life styles by developing services and encouraging use of 
existing facilities 

 Manage a  café staffed by disabled people providing healthy food that will 
attract users to the centre and provide income 

 Run a training and employment project for disabled people who will run the 
Café 

 Provide training programmes for people who provide service to disabled 
people. 

 
THE PAST 
 
The grant submission was originally made in the name of a number of local charities 
led by Harrow Association of Voluntary Services (HAVS). By the time the grant was 
approved the lead had changed to Choices4All.  Ultimately (in 2007) Harrow Healthy 
Living Centre Ltd. was created in its own right as a Company Limited by Guarantee 
and, later, a Registered Charity. 
 
The HHLC Board agreed to locate the centre in Wealdstone High Street at the request 
of Harrow Coun
[...]
st.  If successful these could bring in £45,000 pa (c £25,000 in 2009/10). 

 
 There are a number of other external bodies where it may be possible to put in 
bids. 

 
As stated above Reserves are around £30,000 and it is felt that above sources of 
guaranteed income will be enough to guarantee continuing to operate until November 
and that by that time enough money should have been secured to be viable into the 
next financial year. 
 
THE FUTURE 
 
Clearly it is desirable that in the future the HHLC has a secure enough financial base 
to avoid the desperate scramble for funds that has proved necessary this year.  
 
It is for consideration as to whether current (funded) activities are sufficiently 
consistent with the original vision, or whether, indeed, the original vision is still 
appropriate and financially sustainable.  The location and character of the HLC makes 
it highly suitable for a Community hub and it has been set up to provide training and 
work experience for the increasing Learning  and other Disability population in 
Harrow.  Ironically the aspect of the vision embodied in its title – health and well-
being- is not sufficiently well represented in the activities and without further support 
from NHS Harrow this will continue. 
 
How can the stakeholders represented at the HSP help?  The purpose of the paper is to 
increase understanding of the current position of your HLC.  It is not solely a question 
of handing over money, what will be required is commitment and ‘ownership’.  
Anyone walking into the Red Brick Café in Wealdstone can recognise its potential as 
a Community resource, but this will require action in partnership.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is suggested, therefore, that a Workshop be held in September around this topic and 
the planning for this workshop is carried out by the HLC in conjunction with senior 
representatives of the HSP. 
 
Clive Myers 
Interim Director, HHLC 

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



T:\COLL
[...]
For those 

PCTs with the highest predicted growth, the greatest growth appears to be in the 
0-15 age band and the 45-64 age bands. 

• There is considerable variation in ethnic composition of the PCT populations. 
• The greatest change in ethnic profile over the next 10 years will be in the white 

population with an overall decrease of 4%. By contrast, both the Asian and 
Chinese & Other populations are predicted to rise by around 2% each. 

• The population of NWL is not particularly deprived when viewed in the round. 
However, the  PCT rankings vary from 53 (NHS Brent) which is the most deprived 
in the  sector to 205 (NHS Harrow) which is the least deprived in the sector. Even 
at PCT level, the rankings disguise significant pockets of deprivation. 

• NWL sector average life expectancy is above the England and London average 
for both males and females. 

• There are wide differences in health outcomes for various diseases. However, 
these differences in health outcomes can be attributed to differentials that exist in 
socio-economic groups, ethnicity, pockets of deprivation in wards across PCTs 
and also differences in lifestyle and behaviour.  

• There are no significant variations in prevalence rates between 2006/7 & 2007/8 
across the NWL sector for most diseases. However, for a number of diseases 
there are noticeable variations in prevalence rates at PCT level.   

 
Four diseases have a large impact on the health and well being of the population of 
NWL. 
  
Coronary Heart Disease (CHD) 
• CHD is one of the main causes of death for all NWL PCT’s, with higher premature 

mortality in higher deprived or ethnic populations. Borough level rates mask large 
inequalities. However, all PCT’s improved the CHD mortality rate from 2003-
2006. 

• The prevalence of CHD is not predicted to change significantly in NWL over the 
next 12 years.  

17



T:\COLLABORATIVE_COMMISSIONING_INTENTIONS\CCI_2009-14\CCI_2009-
14_DOCUMENT&SUPPORTING_APPENDICIES\AMENDABLE_VERSI
[...]
vely; 
• identifying opportunities for joint working to promote the Partnership’s aims and 

objectives; 
• tackling the big issues facing Harrow by proposing alignment of partner activity to 

address the issues identified; 
• developing an overview of what is working in Harrow and why, and how other work 

streams and projects could benefit from their example; 
• developing a joint planning framework; 
• holding management groups to account for the delivery of the Sustainable Community 

Plan and the Local Area Agreement and providing support, challenge and direction as 
necessary; 

• monitoring and providing support and direction as necessary for the area risk 
assessment; and 

• identifying communication opportunities for the Partnership to increase its public profile. 
 
3. The Group is accountable to the Partnership Board for delivery of the priorities and 
targets of the Harrow Partnership.  Members of the Harrow Chief Executives are also 
accountable to their own organisations.   
 
4. The HCE has met four times since its inception.  This report sets out the issues that the 
group has discussed. 
 
5. Recommendation 
 
That the Board notes the themes discussed by the HCE Group. 
 
6. The HCE has met on four occasions.  The themes running through their agendas have 
included: 
 

Agenda Item 7
Pages 57 to 58

57



• Preparation for the Comprehensive Area Assessment and, as a contribution to ensuring 
that the Audit Commission CAA lead for Harrow is fully informed of partnership activity, 
Annette Furley has been invited to attend meetings whenever she is available.  At the 
meeting in March, Annette gave a presentation on the how she will approach Harrow’s 
CAA and helped develop a timetable for the submission of documents including the self 
evaluation that the Summit has been asked to consider. 

• Performance on the LAA.  Quarterly performance information on an exception basis 
has been presented to the Group on the old LAA including forecasts of the amount of 
reward grant funding that may be earned.  This information is also contained in the HSP 
Annual Report.  The first year outturn for the new LAA will be presented to the next 
meeting on 1st June. 

• JAG.  The opportunities available through joining together the analysis capacity of the 
public sector partners to provide better and more integrated data as well as bespoke 
analyses have been regularly discussed at the Group including accommodation and 
equipment for a dedicated secure room at the Civic Centre.   

• Recession.  The Group has supported the formation of a cross-organisational group to 
identify and implement measures to lessen the impact of the recession on Harrow 
residents and businesses.  The Group receives reports on progress. 

• Sustainable Community Strategy.  The Group oversaw the latter stages of the process 
of refreshing the Strategy.  From amongst the ambitions that the Strategy contains, the 
Group has identified 5 issues for particular attention in 2009/2010 including: 

 
 the recession 
 environmental sustainability 
 community cohesion 
 Public Health: a Partnership Approach and 
 Public Sector Transformation – working very much more closely together 

 
• Issues relating to the voluntary and community sector including progress with the 

response to the Scrutiny Review and the outcome of complaints made under the 
Compact.   

 
7. Further reports proposing Partnership action as well as providing details of HCE 
meetings will be submitted to each Board meeting. 

58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Harrow Healthy Living Centre
	5 North West London Collaborative Commissioning Intentions 2009-2014
	6 Harrow Strategic Partnership Annual Report 2008/09
	7 Report of Harrow Chief Executives



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

- 1 - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 HARROW PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

 
 

Minutes of the Annual General Meeting held on Tuesday 26 May 2009 
 

 
(1) Present: 

 
 Harrow Strategic Partnership Board Members: 

 
 Councillor David Ashton 

(Chairman) 
Leader; Strategy, Partnership 
and Finance Portfolio Holder 

Harrow Council 

Councillor Paul Osborn Performance, Communication 
and Corporate Services 
Portfolio Holder 

Harrow Council 

Councillor Bill Stephenson Leader of the Labour Group Harrow Council 
Councillor Phillip O'Dell Deputy Leader of the Labour 

Group 
Harrow Council 

Dr Gillian Schiller (Vice-
Chairman) 

Chairman Harrow Primary Care Trust 

Neil Tornes Representative Large Employers' Network 
Dr Mohamed Aden Representative Voluntary and Community Sector
Julie Browne Representative Voluntary and Community Sector
Mike Coker Representative Voluntary and Community Sector
Jacqui Mace Representative Further Education Sector 
Andrew Lloyd Evans Representative North West London Hospitals 

Trust 
Paul Clark Corporate Director, Children's 

Services 
Children and Young People 
Partnership 

John Edwards Divisional Director, 
Environmental Services 

Sustainable Development and 
Enterprise Management Group 

Carole Furlong Representative Harrow Primary Care Trust 
Samia Malik Area Manager, Children's 

Services 
Harrow Council 

Stuart Ward Representative Metropolitan Police Service 
Jaswant Lall Representative Job Centre Plus 

 
(2) Also Present: 

 
Sarah Crowther Chief Executive Harrow Primary Care Trust 
Julia Smith Chief Executive Harrow Association of Voluntary 

Service 
Nick O'Reilly Harrow Borough Commander London Fire Brigade  

  
 
 
 



 
 

- 2 - 

(3) The following Harrow Council Officers attended: 
 

 Mike Howes Service Manager, Policy and 
Partnership Service 

Harrow Council 

Trina Taylor Senior Policy Officer, Policy 
and Partnership Service 

Harrow Council 
 

 
 Apologies were received from: 

 
 Howard Bluston (Representative, North West London Chamber of Commerce), John Vaughan 

(Representative, Central and North West London Mental Health Trust) and Michael Lockwood 
(Chief Executive, Harrow Council) 

  
  ACTION 
 
14. Attendance by Substitute Members:    
  

AGREED:  To note the attendance of (1) Andrew Lloyd Evans of North 
West London Hospitals Trust as substitute member for Daniel Elkeles; 
(2) Carole Furlong of Harrow Primary Care Trust as substitute member for 
Andrew Howe; 
(3) Samia Malik, Service Manager - Community Cohesion and 
Engagement, Harrow Council as substitute member for Javed Khan; and 
(4) Stuart Ward of the Metropolitan Police Service as substitute member 
for Richard Walton. 

   
15. Declarations of Interest:    
  

AGREED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made in 
relation to the business to be transacted at this meeting. 

   
16. Minutes:    
  

AGREED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2009 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 

   
17. Matters Arising:    
  

(i) Minute 13(ii) – Partnership Response to the Economic Downturn 
It was queried as to whether there had been any progress in 
establishing a working group to take a lead in addressing the 
problems caused locally by the recession.  The Chairman undertook 
to speak to the Service Manager (Policy and Partnerships) about 
this with a view to moving it forward. 

DA, MH 

   
18. Harrow Healthy Living Centre:    
 The Board received a report and a presentation from Mr Clive Myers, 

Director of Harrow Healthy Living Centre (HLC), which set out the 
background to the HLC and its original vision, and its past and present 
financial position.  The HLC was struggling to break even, and partners’ 
support for its long-term financial sustainability was sought. 
 
It was noted that it was proposed to hold a workshop in September to 
discuss the future of the Centre, and this was supported, but the need for 



 
 

- 3 - 

the workshop to result in outcomes was highlighted.  Mr Myers advised 
that he would wish to work with senior representatives of the Harrow 
Partnership in advance of the workshop to ensure this, and it was 
suggested that he work with the Harrow Chief Executives Group. 
 
AGREED:  That a workshop be held in September on the issue of the 
Healthy Living Centre’s long-term sustainability, and that the planning for 
this workshop be carried out by the Healthy Living Centre in conjunction 
with the Harrow Chief Executives Group. 

CM, Harrow 
Chief 

Executives, 
All to note

   
19. North West London Collaborative Commissioning Intentions 2009-

2014:   
 

 The Chief Executive of Harrow Primary Care Trust (PCT), introduced a 
report which set out a five-year strategy for commissioning across the eight 
PCTs in North West London.  The report was for the Board’s information, 
and feedback had been received from NHS London approving the PCTs’ 
commissioning intentions. 
 
It was noted that the report stated that the population of North West 
London was not particularly deprived when viewed in the round, but that 
the rankings disguised significant pockets of deprivation, and it was 
highlighted that this was an issue for all partners.  
 
AGREED:  That the report be noted. All to note

   
20. Harrow Strategic Partnership Annual Report 2008/09:    
 The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive, Harrow 

Council, which set out the Harrow Strategic Partnership Annual Report for 
2008/09.  The report highlighted the key achievements of the Partnership 
over the past year, namely the agreement of the new Local Area 
Agreement, the refresh of the Sustainable Community Strategy, the 
revision of the Partnership’s governance arrangements and the creation of 
a joint analysis group, and provided updates from each of the Management 
Groups. 
 
AGREED:  That the Harrow Strategic Partnership Annual Report for 
2008/09 be approved. 

All to note

   
21. Report of Harrow Chief Executives:    
 The Board received a report of the Assistant Chief Executive, Harrow 

Council, which provided an overview of the work of the Harrow Chief 
Executives Group. 
 
The Group had met four times, and its role was mainly to ensure that the 
Management Groups made progress towards the Local Area Agreement 
targets, and to look at forthcoming strategic issues.  The report set out a 
list of themes running through the Group’s agendas. 
 
AGREED:  That the themes discussed by Harrow Chief Executives Group 
be noted. 

All to note

   



 
 

- 4 - 

22. Any Other Urgent Business:    
  

(i) Membership of London Fire Brigade 
The Chairman suggested that Nick O’Reilly, Harrow Borough 
Commander of London Fire Brigade, be confirmed as a full member 
of the Partnership Board. 

 
AGREED:  That the Harrow Borough Commander of London Fire 
Brigade be added to the membership of the Partnership Board. 

All to note

   
23. Date of Next Meeting:    
  

AGREED:  That it be noted that the next meeting of the Board would be 
held on Tuesday 27 October 2009. 

All to note

   
 [Note:  The Meeting, having commenced at 4.30 pm, closed at 5.00 pm] 

 
 


